rate is constant and it’s increasing value gives decreasing total cost. This implies that the industry can
think about the controllable production rate within a certain limit of minimum production rate and
maximum production rate. Then, the total cost of the production system can be reduced more. As it
is a traditional production system, thus the inspection cost is controlled through human inspection.
With the increasing value of this cost, the total cost increases; this implies that the industry manager
should think about the smart production system where all inspections controlled through online by
the machine and production rate is flexible. The rejection cost is the most sensitive cost as all types
of efforts are there with all procedures but there are no products that can be sold to obtain revenue.
Thus, the machinery system should be perfect always to produce perfect product always such that
there should not be any rejection cost. The shortage cost should not be in the production system as the
production rate is greater than the demand but as during production no demanded products are given
to the market. Thus, this cost has to incorporate. Even though, the shortage cost is there, the total cost
is increasing very less comparing to the other costs.

Mathematics 2019, 7, 446 15 of 18

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis (Example 2).

Parameter Changes (%) Parameter Value Q (Units) B (Units) Total Cost ($/Year)

Setup cost (k)

−50% 60 1471 37 17,671.65
−25% 90 1801 45 17,759.68
+25% 150 2325 58 17,899.26
+50% 180 2547 63 17,958.36

Holding cost (h)

−50% 0.3 2910 37 17,675.81
−25% 0.45 2389 45 17,762.20
+25% 0.75 1870 58 17,896.04
+50% 0.9 1716 63 17,951.37

Production rate (p)

−50% 12,000 1720 47 17,949.81
−25% 18,000 1915 50 17,881.72
+25% 30,000 2229 53 17,796.91
+50% 36,000 2366 54 17,766.95

Inspection rate (M)

−50% 18,000 2479 53 17,744.79
−25% 27,000 2222 52 17,798.52
+25% 45,000 1990 51 17,858.99
+50% 54,000 1927 51 17,877.76

Rejection (%)

−50% 0.1 2020 52 16,410.33
−25% 0.15 2052 52 17,121.43
+25% 0.25 2103 51 18,547.80
+50% 0.3 2120 51 19,263.32

Shortage cost (z)

−50% 7.2 2123 102 17,822.63
−25% 10.8 2094 69 17,830.06
+25% 18 2071 42 17,836.21
+50% 21.6 2065 35 17,837.78

7. Conclusions

In this paper, a single stage manufacturing model for the imperfect production setup with rework,
inspection, and backordering has been developed. It is assumed that inventory is carried over a longer
period of time in the production phase, as the process is imperfect. Due to process imperfection,
products are not delivered directly to the customer as observed in most of the conventional production
order quantity models. This model optimized the lot size and backorder quantity in an imperfect
manufacturing setup when demands are fulfilled after the production process. This approach is against